The Group is exposed to interest rate risk from changes in interest rates on the Group’s interest bearing liabilities. As interest rates fluctuate,
the amount of interest payable on financing where the interest rate is not fixed will also fluctuate.

Consistent with policy, the Group may seek to mitigate its exposure to fluctuations in interest rates by entering into interest rate hedging
contracts for a portion of forecast interest rate exposures. The Group did not enter into any interest rate hedge contracts during the year
ended 31 January 2017 (2016: nil).

The following table summarises the principal amount on outstanding balances at balance date and the weighted average interest rate for
these balances throughout the year. The table also summarises the Group’s exposure to interest rate risk of both financial assets and
liabilities. The sensitivity has been performed using a 100 basis point variation as management consider this to be reasonable having regard
to historic movements in interest rates. The sensitivity has been measured by the quantitative impact on profit before tax (“profit” in the
table) if the variation were to occur.

 31 January 2017 31 January 2016

   -1% +1%   -1% +1%

Balance

$’000
Weighted
avg. rate

Profit
$’000

Profit
$’000

Balance
$’000

Weighted
avg. rate

Profit
$’000

Profit
$’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents

24,403 0.7% (244) 244 17,407 0.9% (174) 174

Financial liabilities

Borrowings – secured (61) 4.5% 1 (1) (74) 4.5% 1 (1)

Bank overdraft (32,129) 3.4% 321 (321) (73,014) 3.6% 730 (730)

Total (decrease) / increase   78 (78)   557 (557)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements: Capital structure and financing
For the year ended 31 January 2017

 48

17. Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Group. Credit risk
arises from cash and cash equivalents, deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as credit exposures to wholesale and retail
customers, including outstanding receivables and committed transactions. The Group has endeavoured to minimise credit risk by dealing